
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 September 2009 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES: CHARGING POLICY - SERVICE 
USERS RESIDING AT 'IN-HOUSE' SUPPORTED LIVING UNITS 
(Pages 1 - 72) 

 
3. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

23 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 
 
ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES - CHARGING POLICY - SERVICE USERS 
RESIDING AT ‘IN HOUSE’ SUPPORTED LIVING UNITS 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1. In October 2007 a former employee (‘the Whistleblower’) in the 

Department of Adult Social Services (‘DASS’) brought a number of 
concerns to the attention of the Audit Commission under the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act 1998 (‘PIDA’).  The Audit Commission advised the 
Whistleblower that there were two areas the Commission considered 
relevant to their responsibilities, including the Council’s application of the 
Department of Health’s Fairer Charging Policy. 

 
1.2 The Audit Commission’s resulting report, Adult Social Services – Follow 

up of PIDA Disclosure, (and an accompanying Action Plan) (‘the PIDA 
Report’) was completed in August 2008 (see Appendix 1).  The PIDA 
Report was considered by this Committee in September and November 
2008.  For reasons that are familiar to Members (and which are set out in 
the body of this report) consideration of Internal Audit’s investigation 
relating to the matters set out in this report was deferred until this 
meetin
[...]
 their needs). 

 
1.4.4 After the closure of Esher House, the Council continued to provide care 

and support for the residents in Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill 
Road.  The level of care and support provided by the Council depended 
upon the individual needs of each resident, as assessed by their Social 
Worker.  This provision of care and support clearly had a cost implication 
for the Council. 

 
1.4.5 With the exception of 27 Balls Road, Birkenhead, all Supported Living 

accommodation is provided by Housing Associations or the private 
sector.  However, the care and support provided to residents in these 
properties is provided either by the independent sector or by DASS.  
Where the care and support is provided by staff from DASS the facility is 
generally referred to as an ‘in house’ Supported Living Unit (even though 
the ‘house’ or building itself is generally not owned by the Council).  
Where the care and support is provided by staff from the private sector, 
the facility is generally referred to as a ‘private’ Supported Living Unit. 

 
1.4.6 Prior to the closure of Esher House Residential Care Home, its residents 

were charged by the Council in line with the Department of Health’s 
Guidance ‘Charging for Residential Accommodation Guidelines’ 
(‘CRAG’). 

 
1.4.7 Between 1997 and 2006, the residents in Bermuda Road, Curlew Way 

and Edgehill Road were still charged for the care and support provided by 
Wirral Council staff.  The charges were in line with a new charging policy 
developed by Wirral Council.  It is this charging policy that the 
Whistleblower has described as a ‘Special Charging Policy’. 

 
1.4.8 This new charging policy or ‘Special Charging Policy’ has also been 

described as the application of a ‘Modified CRAG’.  This is because the 
‘Special Charging Policy’ had the effect of leaving the service users with 
more disposable income (with which to meet their newly increased day to 
day living expenses), than would have been the 
[...]
 Whistleblower’s allegations is that the Council’s  

three year delay in applying Fairer Charging to service users residing at 
Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill Road (from 1 April 2003 until 1 
February 2006) was ‘unreasonable’ and had a clearly detrimental 
financial impact on those residents i.e. their charges should have been 
reduced much earlier. 

 
1.4.15 The fourth strand to the Whistleblower’s allegations is that the charges 

levied for care and support at ‘in house’ Supported Living Units were not 
applied consistently across Wirral.  Whilst charges were levied at 
Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill Road, the Whistleblower 
alleges that the Council failed to assess residents at other ‘in house’ 
Supported Living Units across the Borough.  As a result, the 
Whistleblower alleges that the Council failed to collect ‘large sums of 
money’. 

 
1.4.16 The Whistleblower has also raised the question of reimbursing the 

tenants at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill Road if they were 
charged unlawfully or excessively. 

 
1.5 Before the Whistleblower brought these matters to the attention of the 

Audit Commission, they were raised within the Council under the 
Authority’s Grievance Procedure.  In this Grievance, the Whistleblower’s 

Page 3



  

concerns in relation to Supported Living and Fairer Charging may be 
summarised as follows: 

 
a) A Special Charging Policy was levied at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way 

and Edgehill Road between 1997 and 2006. 
b) The Special Charging Policy was not approved by Members and was 

thus unlawful. 
c)   Those charges were also excessive. 
d) The Council lost large sums of money due to a failure to assess 

service users at other Supported Living Units across Wirral prior to 
2006. 

e) The Council delayed unreasonably in implementing Fairer Charging 
for service users at Supported Living Units and this had an adverse 
financial consequence for the service users at Bermuda Road, 
Curlew Way and Edgehill Road. 

f)
[...]
the PIDA Report be referred to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 

for consideration; 
 
(2)  that the Action Plan be redrafted; and  
 
(3)  that officers investigate whether a charging policy had been in place 

in 1999 and, if so, whether or not it had been approved by Members. 
 
This report is in response to the third resolution.  Internal Audit has 
undertaken this investigation on behalf of the Council and has shared 
with and agreed this report with all relevant senior officers.  In particular, 
the legal opinions expressed in this report represent the views of the 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management. 

 
2.4 The matter was further considered by this Committee on 4 November 

2008 when separate reports were submitted by the Director of Adult 
Social Services and the Director of Finance.  In the time available since 
the 30 September Committee meeting, officers were not able to 
investigate conclusively the issue of the alleged ‘Special Charging Policy’ 
and this was to be the subject of a further report to a subsequent 
meeting.  Members noted both the reports submitted and approved a 
revised Action Plan responding to the PIDA Report.   

 
2.5 During an adjournment of that Committee meeting on 4 November, 

additional documentation was provided to the Director of Law, HR and 
Asset Management.  Members were advised that matters within this 
documentation required further investigation.  Following consideration of 
the information provided during the November Committee meeting, two 
senior officers, in Adult Social Services, were suspended from work on 6 
November 2008. 

 
2.6 As Members will be aware, after the 4 November 2008 meeting of this 

Committee, the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management advised that 
consideration of the wider issues arising from the PIDA Report should be 
deferred pending conclusion of all internal Council disciplinary 
procedures.  The Council’s disciplinary process required the matter to be 
referred to the Appeals S
[...]
  However, the Council continued to provide care and 
support for the residents at these three properties, according to the 
individual needs of each resident, as assessed by their Social Worker. 

 
2.12 Provision of care and support clearly has a cost implication for the 

Council.  Prior to the closure of Esher House, its residents were charged 
by the Council in line with the Department of Health’s Guidance ‘Charging 
for Residential Accommodation Guidelines’ (‘CRAG’).  Between 1997 and 
2006 the residents in Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill Road 
were charged for the care and support provided by Wirral staff in line with 
a Charging Policy developed by the Council.  It is this charging policy that 
the Whistleblower has described as a ‘Special Charging Policy’. 

 
2.13 This Charging Policy has also been described as the application of a 

‘Modified CRAG’.  This is because the Wirral Charging Policy had the 
effect of leaving the service users with more disposable income (to reflect 
their greater independence) than would have been the case under a strict 
application of CRAG. 

 
 
3. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK UNDERTAKEN 
 
3.1. The objective of the Audit was to investigate the issues set out at 

paragraphs 8, 9 and10 of the PIDA Report and to respond to this 
Committee’s resolution on 30 September 2008 that: 

 
‘… officers investigate whether a charging policy had been in place in 
1999 and, if so, whether or not it had been approved by Members’. 

 

Page 10



  

3.2. The audit work undertaken involved: 
 

• Interviewing Managers responsible for systems, policies and 
procedures in operation in the Department of Adult Social Services. 

• Interviewing the Whistleblower and reviewing the Whistleblower’s 
original Grievance and Grievance Appeal documentation, plus the 
additional documents handed to the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management at the Committee meeting on 4 November 2008. 

• Reviewing and evaluating all of the relevant documentation and 

[...]
 and came out of ‘Special Measures’ in 2002.  The Deputy Director 
Adult Social Services has stated that:  

 
‘I can confirm that (unsurprisingly) there was considerable senior staff 
turnover around that period.’ 

 
5.11.3 In the light of this, it is not entirely surprising that neither the current 

Director of Adult Social Services, nor those of his staff interviewed by 
Internal Audit, were aware of a report that was written over 12 years ago. 

 
5.11.4 Were the Whistleblower’s allegations in relation to Fairer Charging 

and Supported Living validated by Internal Audit’s findings? 
 
5.11.5  Irrespective of the label that was (or should have been) applied to the 

Whistleblower’s Grievance, it is now clear that most of the concerns in 
relation to ‘in house’ Supported Living and Fairer Charging were correct.   
As set out above, the Whistleblower raised six such concerns: 

 
a)  A Special Charging Policy was levied at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way 

and Edgehill Road between 1997 and 2006. 
b) The Special Charging Policy was not approved by Members and was 

thus unlawful. 
c)   Those charges were also excessive. 
d) The Council lost large sums of money due to a failure to assess 

service users at other Supported Living Units across Wirral prior to 
2006. 

e) The Council delayed unreasonably in implementing Fairer Charging 
for service users at Supported Living Units and this had an adverse 
financial consequence for the service users at Bermuda Road, 
Curlew Way and Edgehill Road. 

f) The Council should reimburse the service users at Bermuda Road, 
Curlew Way and Edgehill Road for monies that were ‘unlawfully 
levied over a prolonged period of time’. 

 
Of these six concerns, a) has been validated; b) only very recently proved 
to be unfounded; c) has been validated in part (for the period April 2003 
to February 2006); d) has been validated; e) has been validated and 
Members are recommended to consider implementing f).  Irrespective of 
the label applied to the Whistleblower’s Grievance, his concerns in 
relation to Supported Living and Fairer Charging were serious and 
legitimate and should have been promptly resolved. 

 
 

Page 27



  

5.11.6 The only point of substance raised by the Whistleblower in relation to 
Fairer Charging and Supported Living and not validated by Internal Audit 
is the matter of Members’ approval of the principle of the ‘Special 
Charging Policy’ at the Social Services Committee on 3 September 1997.  
However, until earlier this month other current DASS officers appear to 
have been unaware of that decision. 

 
5.11.7 It is reasonable to conclude that officers did not recognise that elements 

of the Whistleblower’s Grievance would more appropriately have been 
dealt with under the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.  In the light of this, 
all Council managers should be reminded of the clear guidance contained 
within the authority’s Grievance Policy as to the difference between a 
Grievance (or private complaint) and a Whistleblow (which concerns 
danger or illegality that has a public interest or service user/customer 
aspect). 

 
5.11.8 All officers involved in this investigation would like to express their 

appreciation of the Whistleblower for raising these matters and for 
providing evidence to the investigation.  Members may wish to express 
their appreciation of the Whistleblower’s actions as part of their decision. 

 
 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Between October 1997 and February 2006 a ‘Special Charging Policy’ 

also referred to as ‘Modified CRAG’ was implemented by the Council in 
relation to the provision of care and support by Social Services/DASS 
staff at the ‘in house’ Supported Living Units at Bermuda Road, Curlew 
Way and Edgehill Road, Moreton. 

 
6.2 The charges referred to in 6.1 above were consistent with the principles 

for charging at ‘in house’ Supported Living Units approved by the 
Council’s Social Services Committee on 3 September 1997. 

 
6.3 The principles for charging at ‘in house’ Supported Living Units approved 

by the Council’s Social Services Committee on 3 September 1997 were 
intended to be applied by officers in relation to all ‘in house’ Supported 
Living Units in Wirral. 

 
6.4 On balance, between October 1997 and April 2003, the charges referred 

to in paragraph 6.1 above, were reasonable and lawful and should not be 
subject to any reimbursement. 

 
6.5 On balance, between April 2003 and February 2006, in relation to the 

charges referred to in paragraph 6.1 above, in so far as the sums actually 
paid by an individual service user exceeded what they might reasonably 
have been required to pay had the Council implemented Fairer Charging 
in April 2003, such charges were excessive and should be subject to 
consideration of reimbursement. 

 

Page 28



  

6.6 If the suggestion in paragraph 6.5, above, is accepted, the service users 
at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill Road, Moreton, were subject 
to excessive charging totalling £116,300. 

 
6.7 If, in line with paragraph 6.5 above, reimbursement is to be considered, 

officers should seek to reach agreement with individual service users 
(and their family and/or advisers) as to the most appropriate, lawful 
solution, having due regard to the best interest of the service user in 
question. 

 
6.8 The delay in implementing Fairer Charging at the other ‘in house’ 

Supported Living Units across Wirral (apart form those at Bermuda Road, 
Curlew Way and Edgehill Road) between April 2003 and February 2006 
meant the Council failed to attempt to collect £156,400 of income to 
which it was legally entitled, but cannot now legally seek to recover. 

 
6.9 The failure to assess service users at other ‘in house’ Supported Living 

Units across Wirral (apart from those at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and 
Edgehill Road) prior to April 2003 meant that the Council failed to attempt 
to collect around £300,000 of income to which it was legally entitled, but 
cannot now legally seek to recover. 

 
6.10 That officers did not recognise that elements of the Whistleblower’s 

Grievance should more appropriately have been dealt with under the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.  Irrespective of the label applied to the 
Whistleblower’s Grievance, the concerns in relation to ‘in house’ 
Supported Living and Fairer Charging were serious and legitimate and 
should have been promptly resolved. 

 
6.11 In the light of paragraph 6.10 above, all Council managers should be 

reminded of the clear guidance contained within the Authority’s Grievance 
Policy as to the difference between a Grievance (or private complaint) 
and a Whistleblow (which concerns danger or illegality that has a public 
interest or service user/customer aspect). 

 
6.12 The only point of substance raised by the Whistleblower in relation to 

Fairer Charging and Supported Living and not validated by Internal Audit 
is the matter of Members’ approval of the principle of the ‘Special 
Charging Policy’ at the Social Services Committee on 3 September 1997.  
However, until earlier this month other current DASS officers also appear 
to have been unaware of that decision. 

 
6.13 All officers involved in this investigation would like to express their 

appreciation of the Whistleblower for raising these matters and for 
providing evidence to the investigation.  Members may also wish to 
express their appreciation of the Whistleblower’s actions as part of their 
decision. 

 
 
7. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 29



  

7.1. Between 2003 and 2006, service users at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way 
and Edgehill Road, Moreton, were subject to excessive charging totalling 
£116,300. 

 
7.2. Due to the delay in undertaking financial assessments there has been a 

potential loss of income to the Council of £456,400 (being £300,000 prior 
to April 2003 and £156,400 post March 2003). 

 
7.3. Any reimbursement of excess charge will require formal Member 

approval.  Thi
[...]
cessary Cabinet and/or Council approval to: 
 

(a) Implement the principle of reimbursement of service users at Bermuda 
Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill Road Moreton, between April 2003 
and February 2006 in so far as the sums actually paid by an individual 
service user exceeded what they might reasonably have been 
required to pay had the Council implemented Fairer Charging in April 
2003 by making any appropriate reimbursements and/or 

(b) Take any other appropriate restorative action. 
 
15.3 The Director of Adult Social Services report back to this Committee on 18 

January 2010 to update Members on his progress in implementing the 
preceding paragraph. 

 
15.4 By 31 October 2009, the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 

write to all Council Principal Officers to remind them of the clear guidance 
contained within the Authority’s Grievance Policy as to the difference 
between a Grievance (or private complaint) and a Whistleblow (which 
concerns danger or illegality that has a public interest or service 
user/customer aspect). 

 
15.5 Members consider expressing their appreciation to the Whistleblower for 

bringing these matters to the attention of the Council. 
 
 
DAVID A. GARRY 
CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

23 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 
 
ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES - CHARGING POLICY - SERVICE USERS 
RESIDING AT ‘IN HOUSE’ SUPPORTED LIVING UNITS 
 

Appendix 1  Audit Commission – Adult Social Services Follow Up of 
PIDA Disclosure. 

Appendix 2  Report to Social Services Committee on 3 September 
1997 entitled ‘Report on Future Services for People with 
Learning Disabilities’, together with copy Minute. 

Appendix 3 Notes of a Social Services Managers’ meeting, on 3 
October 1997, titled ‘Charging Policy re: Independent 
Living Schemes’. 

Appendix 4 Local Authority Circular, ‘Fairer Charging Policies for 
Home Ca

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 23 September 2009 
 

Present: Councillor P Southwood (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Reisdorf 

L Fraser 
 

J Crabtree 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors J Salter (In place of RL Abbey) 

S Mountney (In place of C Povall) 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor S Holbrook  

In attendance: Councillor J Green 
 

  
 

 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

23 ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES: CHARGING POLICY - SERVICE USERS RESIDING 
AT 'IN-HOUSE' SUPPORTED LIVING UNITS  
 
Further to minute 20 (29 June 2009) and specifically to minute 20 (30 September 
2008), the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management presented the report of the 
Chief Internal Auditor in relation to an investigation of matters raised by a 
whistleblower with the Audit Commission under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 
1998 (‘PIDA’). He reported that with his agreement, the whistleblower could now be 
named and would be referred to as Mr M Morton. He indicated that the investigation 
undertaken by internal audit focused upon whether a charging policy had been in 
place dating back to 1997 and, if so, whether or not it had been approved by 
members. 
 
He outlined the issues that led to the investigation, which focused on former 
residents of Esher House Residential Care Home who had been transferred on its 
closure in 1997 to three Housing Association owned Supported Living Units in 
Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill Road in Moreton. The provision of care 
and support clearly had a cost implication for the Council and prior to the closure of 
Esher House, its residents were charged by the Council in line with the Department 
of Health’s Guidance ‘Charging for Residential Accommodation Guidelines’ (‘CRAG’). 
However, between 1997 and 2006, those residents were still charged for the care 
and support provided by Wirral Council staff, in line with a new charging policy 
developed by Wirral Council. It was that charging policy that Mr Morton had 
described as a ‘Special Charging Policy’ and which had also been referred to as a 
‘Modified CRAG’. 



 
The Director commented that before Mr Morton brought the matters to the attention 
of the Audit Commission, they were raised within the Council under the Authority’s 
Grievance Procedure. The concerns raised in the grievance were that –  
 

• A Special Charging Policy was levied at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and 
Edgehill Road between 1997 and 2006. 

• The Special Charging Policy was not approved by Members and was thus 
unlawful. 

• Those charges were also excessive. 

• The Council lost large sums of money due to a failure to assess service users at 
other Supported Living Units across Wirral prior to 2006. 

• The Council delayed unreasonably in implementing Fairer Charging for service 
users at Supported Living Units and this had an adverse financial consequence 
for the service users at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill Road. 

• The Council should reimburse the service users at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way 
and Edgehill Road for monies that were ‘unlawfully levied over a prolonged 
period of time’. 

 
With the agreement of the Chair, Mr Morton addressed the Committee. He expressed 
concern in relation to some of the findings of the audit, in particular that the policy 
approved in 1997 was reasonable and thus lawful. Mr Morton pointed out that it had 
been implemented without consultation and reported that this had resulted in 
hardship for at least one tenant with learning disabilities who had to seek assistance 
from the Welfare Fund to purchase clothing. Mr Morton also quoted from a February 
2004 e-mail, which he stated clearly showed that two senior managers in Adult Social 
Services were aware that the ‘special charging policy’ was unfair and that the 
domiciliary care charging policy should have applied since 1997. 
 
The Director set out the key findings of the internal audit, which were based on the 
review of a large number of documents obtained from numerous sources. Individuals, 
including Mr Morton, had, on a number of occasions, been asked whether they had 
or were aware of any other documents which would have been pertinent to the 
review. No additional documents had been provided to Internal Audit and officers 
were grateful for the support of all individuals and for the information they had 
provided during the review. 
 
The conclusions of the audit were that –  
 

• Between October 1997 and February 2006 a ‘Special Charging Policy’ also 
referred to as ‘Modified CRAG’ was implemented by the Council in relation to the 
provision of care and support by Social Services/DASS staff at the ‘in house’ 
Supported Living Units at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill Road, 
Moreton and that those charges were consistent with the principles for charging 
at ‘in house’ Supported Living Units approved by the Council’s Social Services 
Committee on 3 September 1997 (minute 31 refers). 

• The principles for charging at ‘in house’ Supported Living Units approved by the 
Council’s Social Services Committee on 3 September 1997 were intended to be 
applied by officers in relation to all ‘in house’ Supported Living Units in Wirral. 



• On balance, between October 1997 and April 2003, the charges levied under the 
Modified CRAG were reasonable and lawful and should not be subject to any 
reimbursement. 

• On balance, between April 2003 and February 2006, the charges levied under 
the Modified CRAG, in so far as the sums actually paid by an individual service 
user exceeded what they might reasonably have been required to pay had the 
Council implemented Fairer Charging in April 2003, such charges, totalling 
£116,300, were excessive and should be subject to consideration of 
reimbursement. 

• If reimbursement was to be considered, officers should seek to reach agreement 
with individual service users (and their family and/or advisers) as to the most 
appropriate, lawful solution, having due regard to the best interest of the service 
user in question. 

• The delay in implementing Fairer Charging at the other ‘in house’ Supported 
Living Units across Wirral (apart form those at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and 
Edgehill Road) between April 2003 and February 2006 meant the Council failed 
to attempt to collect £156,400 of income to which it was legally entitled, but 
cannot now legally seek to recover. 

• The failure to assess service users at other ‘in house’ Supported Living Units 
across Wirral (apart from those at Bermuda Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill 
Road) prior to April 2003 meant that the Council failed to attempt to collect 
around £300,000 of income to which it was legally entitled, but cannot now legally 
seek to recover 

• Officers did not recognise that elements of the Whistleblower’s Grievance should 
more appropriately have been dealt with under the Council’s Whistleblowing 
Policy. Irrespective of the label applied to the Whistleblower’s Grievance, the 
concerns in relation to ‘in house’ Supported Living and Fairer Charging were 
serious and legitimate and should have been promptly resolved. Consequently, 
all Council managers should be reminded of the clear guidance contained within 
the Authority’s Grievance Policy as to the difference between a Grievance (or 
private complaint) and a Whistleblow (which concerns danger or illegality that has 
a public interest or service user/customer aspect). 

• The only point of substance raised by the Whistleblower in relation to Fairer 
Charging and Supported Living and not validated by Internal Audit is the matter of 
Members’ approval of the principle of the ‘Special Charging Policy’ at the Social 
Services Committee on 3 September 1997. However, until earlier this month 
other current DASS officers also appeared to have been unaware of that 
decision. 

 
Members expressed substantial concerns about the events that had resulted in the 
last minute finding of the report to the Social Services Committee on 3 September 
1997 entitled ‘Report on Future Services for People with Learning Disabilities’, which 
showed the approval of the charging policy. In response to questions from a member 
in relation to charges to residents made by other local authorities between 1997 and 
2003, the Director indicated that brief enquiries had been made with four other local 
authorities whose charges at that time ranged from zero to £30 per week. However, 
the charging policy agreed by the Social Services Committee in 1997 ensured that 
no-one was left with less than £70.10 per week, compared with £14.10 whilst at 
Esher House and assessed under CRAG. He therefore expressed the view that the 
policy agreed could be considered as having been reasonable, at that time. However, 
he accepted that other people could reach different conclusions. 



 
In response to a further comment that auditors had ignored much of a chronology 
provided by Mr Morton, a Group Auditor indicated that the investigation had looked at 
all of the information provided and had used whatever was considered relevant to the 
scope of the inquiry. 
 
The Leader of the Conservative Group addressed the Committee and expressed the 
view that an external investigation should be undertaken to consider all of the issues 
raised by Mr Morton. Other members commented that the matter should be referred 
for investigation to Merseyside Police. 
 
In response to a question from the Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group in relation 
to those issues outside the remit of the audit, the Director of Adult Social Services 
confirmed that these had been addressed and had been included in an action plan, 
which would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
With regard to Balls Road Supported Living establishment, the Director of Adult 
Social Services indicated that comments made in November 2008 in relation to Daily 
Living Costs had been made in error. The audit accepted that the comment had been 
made in error and indicated that there were no concerns related to Balls Road raised 
by Mr Morton either in his grievance or in the PIDA disclosure to the Audit 
Commission. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Southwood and seconded by Councillor Reisdorf –  
 
“That the Director of Adult Social Services be instructed to seek any necessary 
Cabinet and/or Council approval to: 
(a) Implement the principle of reimbursement of service users at Bermuda Road, 

Curlew Way and Edgehill Road Moreton, between April 2003 and February 2006 
in so far as the sums actually paid by an individual service user exceeded what 
they might reasonably have been required to pay had the Council implemented 
Fairer Charging in April 2003 by making any appropriate reimbursements and/or; 

(b) Take any other appropriate restorative action.” 
 
The motion was agreed without a vote. 
 
It was further moved by Councillor Mountney and seconded by Councillor Fraser –  
 
“That the Director of Adult Social Services be instructed to seek any necessary 
Cabinet and/or Council approval to: 
(a) Implement the principle of reimbursement of service users at Bermuda Road, 

Curlew Way and Edgehill Road Moreton, between 1997 and 2003 in so far as 
the sums actually paid by an individual service user exceeded what they might 
reasonably have been required to pay had the principles contained in Fairer 
Charging been applied throughout that period and/or; 

(b) Take any other appropriate restorative action.” 
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Reisdorf and seconded by Councillor 
Southwood –  
 
“(1) That a further investigation be undertaken by Internal Audit, to consider whether 
there was a point in time between 1997 and 2003 that officers ought reasonably have 



recognised that the ‘Special Charging Policy’ was unreasonable and therefore 
unlawful and, if so, to calculate the amount of re-imbursement that would be due 
 
(2) That Internal Audit be requested to seek the views of Mr Morton in relation to the 
further investigation” 
 
The amendment was put and carried (4:0) 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Director of Adult Social Services be instructed to seek any 
necessary Cabinet and/or Council approval to: 

 
(i) Implement the principle of reimbursement of service users at Bermuda 

Road, Curlew Way and Edgehill Road Moreton, between April 2003 and 
February 2006 in so far as the sums actually paid by an individual 
service user exceeded what they might reasonably have been required 
to pay had the Council implemented Fairer Charging in April 2003 by 
making any appropriate reimbursements and/or 

 
(ii) Take any other appropriate restorative action. 
 

(2) That a further investigation be undertaken by Internal Audit, to consider 
whether there was a point in time between 1997 and 2003 that officers 
ought reasonably have recognised that the ‘Special Charging Policy’ was 
unreasonable and therefore unlawful and, if so, to calculate the amount of 
re-imbursement that would be due; and that Internal Audit be requested to 
seek the views of Mr Morton in relation to the further investigation. 

 

(3) That consideration of the findings and conclusions set out in sections 5 
and 6 of the report now submitted be deferred, pending the outcome of the 
further internal audit investigation. 

 

(4) That the Director of Adult Social Services be instructed to make initial 
contact with those persons affected by the ‘Special Charging Policy’ in 
order to identify the most appropriate course of action in relation to re-
imbursement and/or appropriate restorative action; and to investigate the 
use of the Wirral Advocacy Service. 

 

(5) That the results of the further investigation be presented to a special 
meeting of the Committee in October/November 2009, together with a report 
and action plan from the Director of Adult Social Services upon those wider 
issues raised by the Audit Commission PIDA report or internal audit 
reports. 

 

(6) That the Director of Adult Social Services be instructed to present a further 
report to the January 2010 meeting of the Committee to update members on 
his progress in making appropriate re-imbursement and/or taking other 
appropriate restorative action. 

 



(7) That, by 31 October 2009, the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
write to all Council Principal Officers to remind them of the clear guidance 
contained within the Authority’s Grievance Policy as to the difference 
between a Grievance (or private complaint) and a Whistleblow (which 
concerns danger or illegality that has a public interest or service 
user/customer aspect. 

 

(8) That the appreciation of the Committee be accorded to Mr Morton for 
bringing these matters to the attention of the Council and the Chief 
Executive be requested to write to Mr Morton to apologise to him on behalf 
of the Council. 

 
The Chair asked Mr Morton whether he wished to make any final remarks. At this 
point, Mr Morton made a detailed statement outlining his concerns with the 
Department of Adult Social Services and the treatment of him whilst an employee, 
including an allegation that he had been the victim of bullying. 
 
 
   

 


